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THOMASTON-UPSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
SCHEDULE OF APPROVED LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX PROJECTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

AMOUNT AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CURRENT ESTIMATED EXPENDED EXPENDED TOTAL EXCESS

ESTIMATED ESTIMATED COMPLETION IN CURRENT IN PRIOR COMPLETION PROCEEDS NOT
PROJECT COST (1) COSTS (2) DATE YEAR (3) YEARS (3) COST EXPENDED 
SPLOST #5
(i) Acquiring maintenance and security 
vehicles, maintenance equipment, and 
new buses; $ 750,000.00 $ 850,000.00 06/2026 $ 10,401.00 $ 754,003.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

(ii) Acquiring administrative and 
instructional 
technology/communications 
equipment, textbooks, grounds 
maintenance and kitchen equipment 
and safety and security equipment; 3,950,000.00 4,350,000.00 06/2026 432,650.79 3,573,497.20 0.00 0.00

(iii) Acquiring equipment and 
furnishings, including student furniture 
and band and athletic uniforms and 
equipment; 1,000,000.00 1,010,000.00 06/2026 15,459.25 961,527.18 0.00 0.00

(iv) Renovations, extensions, additions, 
repairs, upgrades, updates and 
improvements to existing school 
facilities, including fine arts, 
exercise/training rooms, physical 
education and athletic facilities 
improvements, playground updates, 
parking lot improvements, paving, 
painting and flooring updates, and 
school wide HVAC updates;  and 
enclosing open-air walkways for safety 
and security purposes; and 9,291,469.00 11,872,296.00 06/2026 689,242.01 10,961,281.31 0.00 0.00

(v) Paying expenses incident to 
accomplishing the foregoing. 8,531.00 8,531.00 Completed 0.00 8,531.00 8,531.00 0.00

Subtotal SPLOST # 5 Projects $ 15,000,000.00 $ 18,090,827.00 $ 1,147,753.05 $ 16,258,839.69 $ 8,531.00 $ 0.00

SPLOST #6
(i) Acquiring safety and security 
equipment; $ 2,000,000.00 $ 2,000,000.00 06/2028 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

(ii) Acquiring, constructing, equipping, 
and furnishing new school, athletic and 
support facilities; 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 06/2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



(iii) Renovating, extending, adding to, 
repairing, upgrading, updating, and 
improving existing school sites and 
facilities, including fine arts, 
exercise/training rooms, physical 
education and athletic and support 
facilities improvements, playground 
updates, parking lot improvements, 
paving, painting and flooring updates, 
school-wide HVAC updates;  and 
enclosing open air walkways for safety 
and security purposes; 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 06/2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(iv) Acquiring maintenance and security 
vehicles, maintenance equipment, and 
new buses; 925,000.00 925,000.00 06/2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(v) Acquiring administrative and 
instructional 
technology/communications 
equipment, textbooks and textbook 
related materials including e-books, 
and grounds maintenance and kitchen 
equipment; 4,000,000.00 3,998,920.00 06/2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(vi) Acquiring equipment and 
furnishings including student furniture 
and band and athletic uniforms and 
equipment; 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 06/2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(vii) Demolition and site work 
(collectively, the "Projects"); and 461,431.00 461,431.00 06/2028 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(vii) Paying capitalized interest and/or 
costs of issuing Bonds. 16,613,569.00 16,614,649.00 06/2028 3,395,334.50 529,568.98 0.00 0.00

Subtotal SPLOST # 6 Projects $ 28,000,000.00 $ 28,000,000.00 $ 3,395,334.50 $ 529,568.98 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

Total $ 43,000,000.00 $ 46,090,827.00 $ 4,543,087.55 $ 16,788,408.67 $ 8,531.00 $ 0.00

(1) The School District's original cost estimate as specified in the resolution calling for the imposition of the Local Option Sales Tax.
(2) The School District's current estimate of total cost for the projects.  Includes all cost from project inception to completion.
(3) The voters of Upson County approved the imposition of a 1% sales tax to fund the above projects.  Amounts expended for these projects may include

sales tax proceeds, state, local property taxes and/or other funds over the life of the projects.
(4) In addition to the expenditures shown above, the School District has incurred interest to provide advance funding as follows:

Prior Years $ 513,888.89
Current Year 1,195,250.00
Total $ 1,709,138.89

See notes to the basic financial statements.


